
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 19
571-272-7822 Date: April 29, 2025

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

NIKON CORPORATION, PANASONIC ENTERTAINMENT &
COMMUNICATIONS CO., LTD., OLYMPUS CORPORATION,

OM DIGITAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION,
FUJIFILM CORPORATION, FUJIFILM NORTH AMERICA

CORPORATION, FUJIFILM CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

OPTIMUM IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Patent Owner.

IPR2024-01374
Patent 10,877,266 B2

Before MIRIAM L. QUINN, GARTH D. BAER, and RUSSELL E. CASS,
Administrative Patent Judges.

Opinion of the Board filed PER CURIAM.

Dissenting Opinion filed by QUINN, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

mailto:Trials@uspto.gov

IPR2024-01374
Patent 10,877,266 B2

2

I. INTRODUCTION

FUJIFILM Corporation, FUJIFILM North America Corporation,

Nikon Corporation, Panasonic Entertainment & Communication Co., Ltd.,

Olympus Corporation, and OM Digital Solutions Corporation (collectively,

“Petitioner”) filed a Petition requesting inter partes review of claims 1−30

(“the challenged claims”) of U.S. Patent No. 10,877,266 B2 (Ex. 1001, “the

’266 patent”).  Paper 1 (“Pet.”), 1–3.  Optimum Imaging Technologies, LLC

(“Patent Owner”) filed a Preliminary Response. Paper 11 (“Prelim. Resp.”).

Upon consideration of the Petition and Preliminary Response, we are

persuaded that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood that it
would prevail in showing the unpatentability of at least one challenged claim of the ’266 patent.  Accordingly, we institute inter partes review of all challenged claims on all grounds raised.
A. Related Matters
Petitioner and Patent Owner identify numerous related patents, patent applications, inter partes reviews, and district court proceedings that can affect or be affected by this proceeding.  Papers 7, 9.  Because some of these are discussed in more detail below, we identify the following:
1.  Optimum Imaging Techs., LLC v. FUJIFILM Corp, 4:23-cv-00922 (E.D. Tex.) (“FUJIFILM litigation”);
2.  Optimum Imaging Techs., LLC v. Nikon Corp, 4:23-cv-00923 (E.D. Tex.) (“Olympus litigation”)
3.  Optimum Imaging Techs., LLC v. Olympus Corp, 4:23-cv-00924 (E.D. Tex.) (“Olympus litigation”); and
4.  Optimum Imaging Techs., LLC v. Panasonic Corp., 4:23-cv-00926 (E.D. Tex.) (“Panasonic litigation”).
B. The ’266 Patent
The ’266 patent is directed toward an apparatus for “optical image collection, electronic organization and optimization of digital data using integrated circuits and software applications” with uses in “still and video photography” as well as in “copying and scanning technologies.”  Ex. 1001, 1:30–36.  The patent discloses “electronic methods to optimize optical processing, the digital capture of light and post-capture image organization.” Id. at 1:21−24.
Figure 1 of the patent is reproduced below.
The figure “illustrates the overall structure of the system.”  Id. at 30:19. Digital camera 140 includes, inter alia, optical lens 110, digital sensors 175/180, database (or DBMS) 190, digital signal processor (DSP) 195, microprocessor 193, ASIC (application specific integrated circuit) 195, and storage 197.  Id. at 30:25–38, Fig. 1.  Light from object 100 is focused by lens 110 onto at least one of the sensors 175/180.  Id. at 30:46–47. The patent explains that every optical “lens with a unique optical formula will have specific aberrations, the corrections for which will be accessible in a database.”  Id. at 11:28–30.  Thus, when taking a picture, the camera “identifies a specific lens and refers to a database that matches the lens type with the specific aberrations.”  Id. at 10:63−65.  “After a specific lens type is identified (500) and a database is referenced (510), the lens type is matched with the specific optical aberrations (520)” and the digital filter acts “applies a correction to specific optical aberrations (530).”  Id. at 31:14−28, Fig. 5.  The digital filter “employ[s] the DSP hardware as well as specific software.”  Id. at 31:39−40.
This sequence of lens aberration correction steps is shown in Figure 7, which is reproduced below.
Figure 7 “is a flow chart of the process of digital image capture, processing, and storage.”  Id. at 8:62−63.  The camera “uses a digital sensor to create a digital file (710), the digital file is forwarded to the digital signal processor . . . (720),” which “applies the filtration (730) to correct the optical aberrations from the lenses,” and “[t]he revised digital file is then sent to storage (740).”  Id. at 31:34−38.  In one embodiment, the digital camera sends digital image data files wirelessly to a computer.  Id. at 36:61−63.
C. Illustrative Claim
Claims 1 and 22 are independent, and the remaining claims depend directly or indirectly from them.  Ex. 1001,37:29−39:20.  Claim 1, which is illustrative, is reproduced below.
1.  A method of processing one or more images with a digital camera comprising:
digitally processing at least one captured image, the
processing using in-camera hardware and software that is configured to:
perform a plurality of image correction algorithms,
process image correction data stored in a database system, receive updated software and image correction data, and upgrade the digital camera with the updated software and image correction data;
storing in memory one or more corrected images resulting from digitally processing the at least one captured image; and wirelessly transmitting at least one of the one or more corrected images,
wherein the in-camera software and database system are
upgradeable to provide improved algorithms and correction data for correction of images.
Id. at 37:27−47.
D. Evidence
Name Patent Document Exhibit
Sarbadhikari U.S. Patent No. 5, 477,264 Ex. 1004
Katagiri JP 2004-289225 Ex. 1006
Iwasawa JP 2000-41179 A Ex. 1005
Gindele Pat. App. Pub. US 2004/0066980 A1 Ex. 1056
Yamasaki U.S. Pat. App. US 2003/0071905 A1 Ex. 1028
Ito JP H6-113309A Ex. 1038
Miyazawa U.S. Patent No. 6,791,608 Ex. 1043
Hamilton Pat. App. Pub. US 2002/0158977 A1 Ex. 1044
Petitioner also relies upon the Declaration of Dr. Robert L. Stevenson. Ex. 1003.
E. Asserted Grounds
Petitioner asserts the challenged claims are unpatentable on the following grounds:
Claim(s) Challenged 35 U.S.C.
§ Reference(s)/Basis
1, 2, 9, 10, 20, 22, 23 103(a) Sarbadhikari, Katagiri
2−10, 13−19, 24, 27, 30 103(a) Sarbadhikari, Katagiri, Iwasawa 8, 13, 27 103(a) Sarbadhikari, Katagiri, Gindele
11, 12, 25, 26 103(a) Sarbadhikari, Katagiri, Yamasaki
21 103(a) Sarbadhikari, Katagiri, Ito
28 103(a) Sarbadhikari, Katagiri, Miyazawa
29 103(a) Sarbadhikari, Katagiri, and
Hamilton
II. ANALYSIS
A. Discretionary Denial
We have discretion to deny any petition for inter partes review.  See SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu, 584 U.S. 357, 366 (2018) (“[Section] 314(a) invests the Director with discretion on the question whether to institute review . . . .” (emphasis omitted)); Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee, 579 U.S. 261, 273 (2016) (“[T]he agency’s decision to deny a petition is a matter committed to the Patent Office’s discretion.”).  In exercising that discretion, the Board may consider “events in other proceedings related to the same patent,” including related district court proceedings and inter partes review proceedings.  Consolidated Trial Practice Guide November 20191 at 58.
1. Discretionary Denial Due to 314(a)/Fintiv
After the Petition and Preliminary Response were filed, the Office rescinded the June 2022 memorandum entitled “Interim Procedure for Discretionary Denials in AIA Post-Grant Proceedings with Parallel District Court Litigation.”  Based on the change of binding guidance, we permitted additional briefing.  Thus, Patent Owner filed a Supplemental Brief (“PO Supp. Br.”) (Paper 15) and Petitioner filed a corresponding Reply (“Pet. Supp. Br. Reply”) (Paper 17) addressing discretionary denial on the basis of parallel district court litigation.
NHK Spring explains that the Board may consider the advanced state of a related district court proceeding, among other considerations, as a “factor that weighs in favor of denying the Petition under § 314(a).”  NHK Spring Co. v. Intri-Plex Techs., Inc., IPR2018-00752, Paper 8 at 20 (PTAB Sept. 12, 2018) (precedential).  Additionally, the Board’s precedential order in Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc., IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 at 5–16 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020) (precedential) (“the Fintiv Order” or “Fintiv”) identifies several factors for analyzing issues related to the Director’s discretion to deny institution in view of related litigation, with the goal of balancing efficiency, fairness, and patent quality.
When considering related litigation, the Board evaluates the following factors (“Fintiv factors”):
1. whether the court granted a stay or evidence exists that one may be granted if a proceeding is instituted;
1 Available at https://www.uspto.gov/TrialPracticeGuideConsolidated.
2. proximity of the court's trial date to the Board's projected statutory deadline for a final written decision;
3. investment in the parallel proceeding by the court and the parties;
4. overlap between issues raised in the petition and in the parallel proceeding;
5. whether the petitioner and the defendant in the parallel proceeding are the same party; and
6. other circumstances that impact the Board's exercise of discretion, including the merits.
Fintiv Order at 5–6.
In evaluating these factors, we “take[] a holistic view of whether efficiency and integrity of the system are best served by denying or instituting review.” Id. at 6.
On June 21, 2022, the Director issued an Interim Procedure for Discretionary Denials in AIA Post-Grant Proceedings with Parallel District Court Litigation, which the Acting Director rescinded on February 28, 2025 (“Rescinded Interim Fintiv Guidance”).2  Subsequently, on March 24, 2025, the Chief Judge of the Board issued Guidance on USPTO’s recission of “Interim Procedure for Discretionary Denials in AIA Post-Grant Proceedings with Parallel District Court Litigation” (the “March 2025 Fintiv Guidance”).3  Consequently, in this Decision, we apply Fintiv and the March 2 The Rescinded Interim Fintiv Guidance is available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/interim_proc_ discretionary_denials_aia_parallel_district_court_litigation_memo_ 20220621_.pdf.
3 The March 2025 Fintiv Guidance is available at
https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/guidance_memo _on_interim_procedure_recission_20250324.pdf.
2025 Fintiv Guidance, and do not apply the Rescinded Interim Fintiv Guidance.
Additionally, on March 26, 2025, the Acting Director issued a Memorandum setting forth new Interim Processes for PTAB Workload Management for evaluating discretionary denial of institution (the “Interim Processes for PTAB Workload Management”).4  The Memorandum states that the new processes “will be implemented in IPR and PGR proceedings where the deadline for the patent owner to file a preliminary response has not yet passed.”  Interim Processes for PTAB Workload Management at 3. In the present IPR, the Preliminary Response was filed on February 21, 2025, which is earlier than the date for the Interim Processes memo. Therefore, the new processes in the memo do not apply to this Decision. We now apply the six Fintiv factors to the facts and circumstances present here.
a) Fintiv Factor 1: Stay in the Parallel Proceeding
Under the first Fintiv factor, we consider “whether the court granted a stay or evidence exists that one may be granted if a proceeding is instituted.” Fintiv, Paper 11 at 6.  Here, a motion to stay was filed in the Olympus case, but that case settled before the district court issued a ruling on the motion to stay.  PO Supp Br. 3; Ex. 2006.  No other petitioner in this IPR has filed a motion to stay.  PO Supp. Br. 3.
4 The Memorandum setting forth Interim Processes for PTAB Workload Management is available at
https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/InterimProcesses-PTABWorkloadMgmt-20250326.pdf.
.
Patent Owner argues that, “[a]ccording to DocketNavigator, Judge Mazzant has only ever granted one opposed motion to stay, post-institution” and, therefore, “factor 1 favors denial.”  PO Supp. Br. 3–4.  Petitioner responds that “DocketNavigator indicates that Judge Mazzant granted the only post-institution stay motion he ruled on,” which “counsels against a discretionary denial.”  Pet. Supp. Br. at 4–5.
We will not attempt to predict how the court in the parallel district court proceedings would proceed if a stay is requested because the court may determine whether or not to stay any individual case based on a variety of circumstances and facts beyond our control and to which the Board is not privy.  Sand Revolution II, LLC v. Cont’l Intermodal Grp. - Trucking LLC, IPR2019-01393, Paper 24 at 7 (PTAB June 16, 2020) (informative) (“Sand Revolution”).  Accordingly, we find that factor 1 is neutral.
b) Fintiv Factor 2: Trial Date in the Parallel Proceeding Under the second Fintiv factor, we consider the “proximity of the court’s trial date to the Board’s projected statutory deadline for a final written decision.”  Fintiv, Paper 11 at 6.  In the parallel district court litigations, the court issued a combined Scheduling Order placing the Fujifilm case, the Nikon case, the Olympus case, the Sony case, and the Samsung case on the same schedule for pre-trial purposes, and setting various due dates culminating with a final pretrial conference date of November 6, 2025.  Ex. 2002.  The entry for jury selection and trial was left blank.  Id. at 5.  The district court issued a separate Scheduling Order for the Panasonic case listing April 27, 2026, for the final pretrial conference and “TBD” for jury selection and trial.  Ex. 1080, 4–5.  All of the parties in the parallel district court cases have filed Notices of Settlement in the district court stating that they have reached a settlement-in-principle and request an immediate forty-five day stay of all deadlines.  Pet. Supp. Br. Reply 6 n.5; PO Supp. Br. 1 n.2, 3; Exs. 2007, 2016–2018.
Patent Owner argues that factor 2 supports discretionary denial because the final pretrial conference “will occur over 6 months before a FWD would be expected in this IPR on 5/21/2026.”  PO Supp. Br. 4 (emphasis omitted).  Patent Owner asserts that, “[a]ccording to DocketNavigator, Judge Mazzant’s final pretrial conference typically occurs 1–3 weeks before Trial Day 1.”  Id. at 4 n.7.  In support, Patent Owner lists civil action numbers for five cases before Judge Mazzant, but does not introduce any documents or evidence into the record relating to those cases. Id.  According to Patent Owner, “[m]ultiple trials will likely already be completed by the time of a FWD in May 2026.”  Id. at 4–5.
In response, Petitioner points to the transcript of a telephone conference in the district court litigation where Judge Mazzant explained, in response to Patent Owner’s counsel’s request to move the pretrial conference date, that this date was “just a placeholder” and that the pretrial conference would be set at a later date if the case is going to trial.  Pet. Supp. Br. Reply 6 (quoting Ex. 1079, 12:21–13:7, 13:8–11, 14:1–3).  According to Petitioner, “Judge Mazzant further noted that his ‘trial schedule . . . backs up,’ making it clear that the actual pretrial conference date would be pushed beyond November 6 to accommodate Patent Owner’s conflict with Judge Mazzant’s docket.”  Id. at 6–7 (quoting Ex. 1079, 13:15–17).  “Thus,” Petitioner contends, “a trial date for Nikon is uncertain and will not take place according to the timing implied by the Patent Owner.”  Id. at 7. Petitioner further argues that the district court scheduling order for the Panasonic case “indicates a pre-trial conference on April 27, 2026,” which is shortly before the deadline for a final written decision in this IPR.  Id. at 6. Fintiv provides that “[i]f the court’s trial date is earlier than the projected statutory deadline, the Board generally has weighed this fact in favor of exercising authority to deny institution,” while “[i]f the court’s trial date is at or around the same time as the projected statutory deadline” the “decision whether to institute will likely implicate other factors.”  Fintiv at
9.  Here, as noted above, the parties have informed us and the district court that they have reached a settlement-in-principle in all of the parallel district court cases.  Therefore, unless this settlement-in-principle falls through, the parallel district court cases will be dismissed, and no trials will occur in those cases.  Because it is reasonably likely that the district court cases will be dismissed and no trials will occur, factor 2 weighs against discretionary denial under Fintiv.
The Dissent states that it considers the parties’ representation to the District Court that they have reached a settlement in principle of all of the parallel district court cases as an indication that the parties desire to conserve Board and District Court resources, and that the Board should consider this a circumstance warranting discretionary denial.  Dissent § F.  We disagree. The parties have not indicated that they plan to file a request for termination of this IPR, and they may wish to continue with this IPR in spite of the settlement of the parallel district court cases.  We see nothing in Fintiv or the March 2025 Fintiv Guidance that suggests that the parties’ settlement of related district court litigation is a factor that weighs in favor of discretionary denial, and the Dissent does not cite any authority supporting such a proposition.  Indeed, because a settlement of the district court litigation would remove the potential for duplication of efforts and an earlier trial date in district court, it undermines the entire premise of a Fintiv denial, rather than favoring it as the Dissent suggests.
Moreover, even putting aside the recent Notices of Settlement, we find that the remaining facts do not support discretionary denial.  The district court has not set a trial date for any of the multiple cases involving the ’266 patent.  Exs. 2002, 1080.  Moreover, it is not clear from the record whether the cases involving Petitioner entities (the Nikon and Panasonic cases) would be tried at the same time as the Sony and Samsung cases.  Under 35 U.S.C. § 299(b), “accused infringers may not be joined in one action as defendants . . . or have their actions consolidated for trial, based solely on allegations that they each have infringed the patent or patents in suit.” Patent Owner does not allege that the cases against Sony and Samsung involve the same or similar products as the cases against the Petitioner entities or share other common facts other than being accused of infringing the same patents, and therefore there is nothing in the record to suggest that the cases will be tried together.  See PO Supp. Br. 4–5.  Therefore, even if Patent Owner were correct that the district court typically sets a trial date 1–3 weeks after the final pretrial conference, there is no indication which case will be tried first or when any of the trials in the other cases will take place.5 5 The Dissent faults the Majority for not discussing Patent Owner’s “evidence of typical practice of the District Court setting a trial at most several weeks after the pretrial conference.”  Dissent § B.  The Dissent appears to be referring to Patent Owner’s allegation that, “[a]ccording to DocketNavigator, Judge Mazzant’s final pretrial conference typically occurs 1–3 weeks before Trial Day 1.”  PO Supp. Br. at 4 n.7.  This portion of Patent Owner’s brief, however, only cites several case numbers in support without any explanation of the circumstances of those cases and without submitting any materials from those cases into the record.  Id.  The record, therefore, lacks an evidentiary basis to conclude that Judge Mazzant has a “typical practice” of setting a trial date 1–3 weeks before the first trial day. Moreover, the conference call held with the district court confirms that the pretrial conference date in the scheduling order is “just a placeholder,” and no firm pretrial conference date, much less a trial date, has been set.  The relevant portion of the transcript of the conference is reproduced below:
MR. HARKINS:  Your Honor, this is Bob Harkins again.
Actually, if I could -- before we leave the schedule, there was one, I think, nonopposed issue about the schedule, which is the pretrial conference date that we currently have from your Honor is October 29th.  We have a copyright trial in San Francisco that I'm lead counsel of that starts on October 27th, and it will be about two weeks.  So we were hoping that we could find a date that's amenable to your Honor that would be, you know, basically at least three weeks out from the current October date for the pretrial conference.
THE COURT:  So here's what I would say on that, is that typically for patent cases I ultimately eventually specially set it when we know it's going to go to trial, so the pretrial conference is just a placeholder really.
So what I would suggest is as we get closer to that date and we have cases still going and proceeding to trial, I would ask the attorneys to reach out to my judicial assistant to find a firm trial date.  And we can do it before that, long before that, but it’s just because my trial schedule is -- it backs up.
MR. HARKINS:  Understood, your Honor.
THE COURT:  That is just a placeholder, so do not worry about that. We can -- because eventually, if any of the cases are going to go to trial, we will specially set those.  But I do ask the parties to initiate that.  If the case looks like it's going to go to trial, then let's get everyone on the same page and find dates for the trial, or trials, if there's more than one.
So I'll probably leave the date in there that we proposed, but I think I've made it clear it's just a placeholder.
MR. HARKINS: Thank you, your Honor.
THE COURT: I always specially set all my patent trials so --and there are certain other categories, too, that I specially set. In all my other docket, we have the pretrial conference and we set the trial date at that pretrial conference.  Usually it's sometime during a window.
Ex. 1079, 12:21–14:10 (emphasis added).  Even aside from the recent settlement notices, this exchange would cast significant doubt on Patent Owner’s assertion that a trial date in the Nikon or Panasonic cases will likely take place within 1–3 dates of the currently scheduled “placeholder” pretrial conference date.
There have also been delays in the Nikon case that could impact the pretrial conference and trial dates.  Although a claim construction hearing was set for March 27, 2025, the district court did not hold the hearing on that date, and no new date appears to have been set.  Ex. 1082.  Additionally, on April 1, 2025, Petitioner Nikon and Patent Owner filed a joint motion to stay all dates in the Nikon case for two weeks based on an anticipated settlement-in-principle, and the parties later requested a forty-five day stay of all deadlines to finalize the settlement agreement.  Exs. 2010, 2016.  If the Nikon case settles, the Panasonic case will be the only remaining district court case involving the Petitioner entities.  The Panasonic case has a pretrial conference date of April 27, 2026, and no trial date (Ex. 1080, 4), so it is unclear whether the trial in that case will take place after the Final Written Decision is issued in this case.
Even putting aside the recent settlement orders in the parallel district court cases, we think the best approach would be not to speculate about when a trial would occur in the Nikon or Panasonic cases.  Because there is no actual trial date scheduled in either the Nikon or Panasonic cases, and based on the uncertainty in the trial date for the Nikon case and the fact that trial in the Panasonic case would occur sometime after the April 27, 2026, pretrial conference date (which is less than a month before the due date for our final written decision in this IPR), we find that, even if we were to disregard the recent settlement notices in the parallel district court litigation, factor 2 does not weigh in favor of discretionary denial.  When we add the recent settlement notices into our consideration, we find that factor 2 weighs against discretionary denial.  See Sand Revolution II v. Continental Intermodal Group-Trucking, IPR2019-01393, Paper 24, 12-13 (PTAB June 16, 2020) (informative) (weighing factor 2 against discretionary denial because of “uncertainty that continues to surround the scheduled trial date”). c) Fintiv Factor 3: Investment by the Court and the Parties in the Parallel Proceeding
Under the third Fintiv factor, we consider the “investment in the parallel proceeding by the court and the parties.”  Fintiv, Paper 11 at 6. According to the district court’s February 14, 2025 Scheduling Order in the Nikon case, infringement contentions were served on September 27, 2024, invalidity contentions were served on December 4, 2024, and claim construction briefing concluded on March 17, 2025.  Ex. 2002, 2–3.  A claim construction hearing was scheduled for March 27, 2025, but, as discussed above, the district court issued a minute order stating that the “Markman Hearing [was] called but not held on 3/27/2025,” and does not appear to have set a new hearing date.  Ex. 2002, 3; Ex. 1082, 1.  As also discussed above, Petitioner Nikon and Patent Owner filed a joint motion on April 1, 2025, to stay all dates in the Nikon case for two weeks based on an anticipated settlement-in-principle, and later requested a forty-five day stay of all deadlines to finalize the settlement agreement.  Exs. 2010, 2016. Under the previous scheduling order, expert discovery was set to begin on May 16, 2025 and end on June 27, 2025 (Ex. 2009, 3–4), but those dates will likely be delayed due to the parties’ stay requests.  Ex. 2002, 3–4.  Patent Owner also states that depositions of foreign witnesses in Japan will occur “through 4/9/2025” (PO Supp. Br. 5), but it is unclear if those depositions took place or have been delayed due to the parties’ stay requests.  Petitioner states that, as of the April 2, 2025, date of its Supplemental Brief, “[n]o depositions have been taken by either side” in the Nikon case.  Pet. Supp. Br. Reply 8.
According to the Scheduling Order in the Panasonic case, infringement contentions were served on March 27, 2025, and invalidity contentions are due to be served on April 21, 2025.  Ex. 1080.  The remaining dates are set to occur after our institution decision in this case.  Id. The parties disagree as to whether this IPR was diligently filed.
Petitioner argues that the Petition was diligently filed less than five months after Nikon was served on May 22, 2024, and around the same time as Panasonic was served in October 2024.  Ex. 1081; Pet. Supp. Br. Reply 9. Patent Owner argues that Petitioner did not act promptly in filing the Petition because “the complaints were filed on 10/18/2023,” Fujifilm was “aware of the complaint in the Fujifilm Litigation at least by January 2024,” and “PO believes that all petitioners were aware of the filed complaints long before Hague service was complete.”  PO Supp. Br. 6.  Petitioner responds that, under 35 U.S.C. § 315(b), service of the complaint is the appropriate metric, rather than filing of the complaint or “awareness of the complaint” by the petitioner.  Id. at 8–9.
Additionally, as noted above, the parties have informed us and the district court that they have reached a settlement in principle in all of the parallel district court cases.  Pet. Supp. Br. Reply 6 n.5; PO Supp. Br. 1 n.2, 3; Exs. 2006, 2007, 2010, 2016–2018.
Based on the above facts and circumstances, we find that factor 3 weighs against discretionary denial.  Fintiv states that “if, at the time of the institution decision, the district court has issued substantive orders related to the patent at issue in the petition,” such as a claim construction order, “this fact favors denial.”  Fintiv at 9–10.  On the other hand, Fintiv explains, “[i]f at the time of the institution decision, the district court has not issued orders related to the patent at issue in the petition, this fact weighs against exercising discretion to deny institution.”  Id. at 10.  Here, the district court has not issued any substantive orders related to the ’266 patent.  The claim construction hearing set for March 27, 2025, in the Nikon case has been postponed, and it does not appear that a new date for the hearing was set. Moreover, the parties have filed settlement notices in the district court staying all deadlines for forty-five days.  Therefore, it is highly unlikely that any claim construction decision will issue before the decision on institution in this case.  Indeed, in light of the parties’ settlement notices, no claim construction hearing may ever take place in the parallel district court cases. In Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp., IPR2020-01019, Paper 12 at 18–19 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2020) (precedential), the Board found that factor 3 “weighs in favor of not exercising discretion to deny institution” where the date for the claim construction hearing had been vacated, “fact discovery is ongoing, expert reports are not yet due, and substantive motion practice is yet to come.”  Sotera at 17.  Even before the settlement notices and requests for stay of all deadlines, the Nikon case was in a similar posture.  Fact discovery was ongoing, it appears that depositions had not yet occurred (or appear, at most, to be in an early stage), and the deadline for the close of fact discovery (when adjusted in light of the parties’ joint motion to stay) would be after our institution decision.  Expert reports were not yet due, and substantive motion practice was yet to come.  And, the Panasonic case was at an even earlier stage.  Therefore, based on Fintiv and Sotera, we find that the progress of this case weighs against discretionary denial, and the parties’ settlement notices and request for a forty-five day stay of all deadlines further reinforce our conclusion.
Turning to the Petitioner’s diligence in filing the Petition, Fintiv explains that “it is often reasonable for a petitioner to wait to file its petition until it learns which claims are being asserted against it in the parallel proceeding,” and that if the petition was filed “promptly after becoming aware of the claims being asserted, this fact has weighed against exercising the authority to deny institution.”  Fintiv at 11.  “On the other hand,” Fintiv states, if the petition was filed “at or around the same time that the patent owner responds to the petitioner’s invalidity contentions,” this fact “ha[s] favored denial.”  Id. at 11–12.  Here, the Petition was filed on October 8, 2024, less than two weeks after Patent Owner served in the Nikon case its Disclosure of Asserted Claims and Infringement Contentions identifying the claims being asserted (on September 27, 2024), approximately two months before Patent Owner served its invalidity contentions in the Nikon case on December 4, 2024, and over five months before infringement contentions were due in the Panasonic case.6  Exs. 2002, 1080.  We find that this timing supports that Petitioner was diligent in filing its Petition.
6 We also agree with Petitioner that its filing of the Petition about three months after service of the Nikon complaint was diligent, and that service of the complaint, rather than filing of the complaint or Petitioner’s awareness Based on the above facts and circumstances, we find that factor 3 weighs against discretionary denial of the Petition.
d) Fintiv Factor 4: Overlap Between Issues Raised in the Petition and Parallel Proceeding
Under the fourth Fintiv factor, we consider the “overlap between issues raised in the petition and in the parallel proceeding.”  Fintiv, Paper 11 at 6.  Petitioner has filed a stipulation pursuant to Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp., IPR2020-01019, Paper 12 at 18–19 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2020) (precedential), stating that:
Petitioners . . . hereby stipulate that if the Patent Trial and Appeal Board (PTAB) institutes an IPR based on the grounds [presented in this IPR], [then each party respectively] will (i) not pursue the grounds [presented in this IPR] in the respective District Court Case, and (ii) not pursue any other ground that reasonably could have been raised during the IPR in the respective District Court Case.
Ex. 1078.
The claims asserted in this IPR and in district court are overlapping but not identical.  In this IPR, Petitioner challenges claims 1–30, while in the district court Patent Owner asserts claims 1, 2, 10, 21–23, 28, and 29.  PO Supp. Br. 8.  Patent Owner argues that “it would not be efficient to grant institution in this IPR because the district court will resolve validity of enough overlapping claims to resolve key issues in the petition.”  Id. Patent Owner also asserts that Petitioner’s Sotera stipulation “only moderately influences the analysis” here.  PO Supp. Br. 8.  According to of the complaint, is the appropriate metric.  See Pet. Supp. Br. Reply 8–9; 35 U.S.C. § 315(b).  Moreover, Patent Owner does not provide evidence that Nikon had reviewed the complaint prior to service in May 2024.  PO Supp. Br. 6–7.
Patent Owner, Petitioner Nikon “asserts 2 systems and 10 patents/publications, including Sarbadhikari and Katagiri.”  Id. at 9. “Therefore,” Patent Owner argues, “the invalidity challenges based on Sarbadhikari and Katagiri at issue in this IPR may be evaluated by the district court in the Nikon Litigation.”  Id.  Patent Owner further contends that “Petitioners also include system art” in the district court, and thus “even with the stipulation in effect, Petitioners are pursuing invalidity of the ’266 Patent in district court.”  Id.
In Sotera, the Board stated that a stipulation like the one Petitioner submits here “mitigates any concerns of duplicative efforts between the district court and the Board, as well as concerns of potentially conflicting decisions,” and therefore “ensures that an inter partes review is a ‘true alternative’ to the district court proceeding.”  Sotera at 19.  Based on the filing of this stipulation, the Board in Sotera found that factor 4 “weigh[ed] strongly in favor of not exercising discretion to deny institution.”  Id.  We also note that the Chief Judge’s March 2025 Fintiv Guidance states that “a timely-filed Sotera stipulation . . . is highly relevant,” although it “will not be dispositive by itself.”  March 2025 Fintiv Guidance at 2–3.  Based on the Sotera decision and the March 2025 Fintiv Guidance, we find Petitioner’s Sotera stipulation to be highly relevant here.
We have considered Patent Owner’s arguments that the Sotera stipulation “only moderately influences the analysis under the circumstances.”  PO Supp. Br. 8.  We disagree with Patent Owner’s assertion that “the invalidity challenges based on Sarbadhikari and Katagiri at issue in this IPR may be evaluated by the district court in the Nikon Litigation,” because those challenges would be barred by Petitioner’s Sotera stipulation.  With respect to Patent Owner’s argument that Petitioner has asserted system art in its invalidity contentions in district court, we see nothing in the Sotera decision that suggests that the impact of a Sotera stipulation is weakened or undermined by the assertion of system art in district court, which cannot by statute be used to support a challenge in an IPR.  See PO Supp. Br. 8–9; 35 U.S.C. § 311(b) (an IPR may be brought “only on the basis of prior art consisting of patents or printed publications”). We note that, in a recent Director Review decision in Motorola Solutions, Inc. v. Stellar, LLC, IPR2024-01205, Paper 19 at 3–4 (PTAB Mar. 28, 2025) (Director Review), the Director determined that a Sotera stipulation did not “outweigh the substantial investment in the district court proceeding or Fintiv factors 1, 2, and 5, which the Board weighed in favor of denial,” because Petitioner’s invalidity contentions in district court “include combinations of the prior art asserted in [the IPR] proceedings with unpublished system prior art.”  Motorola, Paper 19 at 4.  In the present case, Patent Owner does not explain how the system art is used in the district court invalidity contentions or whether it is combined with the art raised in this IPR, and does not submit copies of the invalidity contentions into the record in this proceeding.  PO Supp. Br. 8–9; see Prelim. Resp. 1–4. However, even considering the presence of system art as a mitigating factor in favor of Patent Owner, we still find that the Sotera stipulation significantly reduces the overlap between the district court litigation and this IPR.
Based on the above analysis, we find that factor 4 weighs in favor of not exercising discretion to deny institution.
e) Fintiv Factor 5: Whether Petitioner is the Defendant in the Parallel Proceeding
Under the fifth Fintiv factor, we consider “whether the petitioner and the defendant in the parallel proceeding are the same party.”  Fintiv, Paper 11 at 6.
Prior Board decisions have found that factor 5 generally follows factor 2, such that this factor “favors denial if trial precedes the Board’s Final Written Decision and favors institution if the opposite is true.”  Huawei Tech. Co. v. WSOU Inv., LLC, IPR2021-00225, Paper 11 at 14 (PTAB June 14, 2021) (internal quotation marks omitted).  See Google LLC v. Parus Holdings, Inc., IPR2020-00846, Paper 9 at 21 (PTAB. Oct. 21, 2020) (“Here, . . . Petitioner is the defendant in the parallel proceeding.  This fact could weigh either in favor of, or against, exercising discretion to deny institution, depending on which tribunal was likely to address the challenged patent first.”); Hanwha Solutions Corp. v. REC Solar Pte. Ltd., IPR2021-00989, Paper 12 at 14, 17 (PTAB Dec. 13, 2021) (determining that factor 5 did not weigh in favor of exercising discretion to deny institution where district court trial date was set for three months after statutory deadline for a final written decision); Carrier Fire & Security Americas Corp. v.
Sentrilock, LLC, IPR2021-00665, Paper 12 at 13–14 (PTAB Sept. 16, 2021) (The parties being the same “could weigh either in favor of, or against, exercising discretion to deny institution, depending on which tribunal is likely to address the challenged patent first,” and the Board reaching the merits before the district court means “estoppel will apply against Petitioner should we determine that Petitioner failed to demonstrate unpatentability of the challenged claims.”)); Tesla, Inc. v. Autonomous Devices LLC, IPR2023-01054, Paper 20 at 14–15 (PTAB Dec. 13, 2023) (“When the Board’s deadline for a Final Written Decision precedes the district court trial date and the parties are the same in both proceedings, Fintiv factor 5 typically weights against exercising discretion to deny institution”).
Because, as discussed above, we find factor 2 weighs against discretionary denial, we find that factor 5 also weighs against discretionary denial.  See § II.A.2, supra.
f) Fintiv Factor 6: Other Considerations, Including the Merits Under the sixth Fintiv factor, we consider “other circumstances that impact the Board’s exercise of discretion, including the merits.”  Fintiv, Paper 11 at 6.  As discussed below, we determine that Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood of unpatentability at least as to Ground 1.  See §§ II.C, D, infra.  Although we recognize the record may change during trial, as discussed in detail below, Petitioner has made a sufficiently persuasive showing, on the record presently before us, that the prior art references cited in the Petition teach or suggest all limitations of at least one challenged claim.  See Fintiv 14–15 (discussing the merits of the Petition as a consideration).
We do not believe that factor 6 weighs in favor of discretionary denial due to weaknesses in the merits.  See Dissent § F.  As discussed further below in Section II.D.3(a)–(c), based on the present record, Petitioner has set forth sufficient evidence and reasoning, including the unrebutted testimony of Dr. Stevenson, to support its argument that one of ordinary skill would have been motivated to add Katagiri’s wireless communication to Sarbadhikari’s camera in order to make image transmission between the camera and external computers faster and easier as compared to a removable memory card.  Patent Owner relies only on attorney argument to rebut Petitioner’s showing.  See Prelim. Resp. 16–25.  Based on the present record, we find that Petitioner’s showing is sufficiently persuasive such that the merits on this issue do not weigh in favor of discretionary denial. In light of the above, we determine that factor 6 does not weigh for or against denying institution in this case.
g) Conclusion
As noted above, we take “a holistic view of whether efficiency and integrity of the system are best served by denying or instituting review.” Fintiv at 6.  Here, factors 2, 3, 4, and 5 weigh against exercising discretion to deny institution, and factors 1 and 6 are neutral.  Weighing all of the factors, we are not persuaded that the interests of efficiency and integrity of the system would be best served by invoking 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) to deny institution of a potentially meritorious petition.  Thus, based on the record before us, we determine that the facts of this case do not warrant discretionary denial.
Patent Owner also requests discretionary denial in view of two related inter partes reviews:  (1) Sony Corp. v. Optimum Imaging Techs. LLC, IPR2024-01046, Paper 11 (PTAB Jan. 17, 2025) (“the Sony IPR”); and (2) Samsung Elects. Co., Ltd. v. Optimum Imaging Techs. LLC, IPR2025-00463, Paper 1 (Petition) (“the Samsung IPR”).  Prelim. Resp. 2−3.
h) The Sony IPR
Patent Owner argues we should deny institution based on the Sony IPR, which challenges the same claims but on different grounds, because “the validity of the ’266 Patent will already be evaluated by the Board in IPR2024-01046.”  Prelim. Resp. 2−3.  Petitioner argues we should not deny institution, in part, because it had no involvement with the Sony IPR, and the Petition raises grounds not raised in the Sony IPR.  Pet. 74−75.
The Board considers and weighs several factors when deciding whether to institute review in light of a previously filed inter partes review challenging the same patent.  See Gen. Plastic Indus. Co. v. Canon Kabushiki Kaisha, IPR2016-01357, Paper 19 at 15–16 (PTAB Sept. 6, 2017) (precedential).  Principal among them is the first factor—“whether the same petitioner previously filed a petition directed to the same claims of the same patent.”  Id. at 16.  This factor has been extended to consider not only whether the petitioner is the same as a previous petitioner, but whether the petitioner has “a significant relationship” with the previous petitioner.  See Valve Corp. v. Elec. Scripting Prods., Inc., IPR2019-00062, Paper 11 at 9–10 (PTAB Apr. 2, 2019) (precedential).  Under Board persuasive authority, when two petitions challenge the same patent and “the first and second petitioners are neither the same party, nor possess a significant relationship under Valve, General Plastic factor one necessarily outweighs the other General Plastic factors.”  Decision Granting Director Review, Videndum Prod. v. Rotolight, IPR2023-01218, Paper 12 at 5–6 (PTAB Apr. 19, 2024) (emphasis added).
Petitioner and Sony are not the same party and there is no evidence that any of the Petitioner entities has a legally significant relationship with Sony.  Patent Owner does not dispute this.  Prelim. Resp. 1–4.  Given these facts and the Director’s Videndum guidance, we decline to discretionarily deny the Petition due to the Sony IPR.  See Videndum, Paper 12 at 5–6. i) The Samsung IPR
Patent Owner argues we should deny institution based on the Samsung IPR, which challenges the same claims on the same grounds, because Samsung provided “no justification for the delay in filing [its] petition” and is “not being efficient.”  Prelim. Resp. 3−4.
We decline to deny this Petition, which was filed before the petition filed in the Samsung IPR, noting that Samsung states in its petition that it “intends to seek joinder with [this] proceeding” should it be instituted. Samsung, Paper 1 at 74.
B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner identifies a person of ordinary skill in the art (“POSITA”) at the time of the invention as someone that would have had “a bachelor’s degree in electrical engineering, physics, or a related field, with at least two years of industry experience and/or research, both concerning digital camera system design and image processing.”  Pet. 5 (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 34).  Patent Owner disputes this, arguing a district court construing terms in this patent found a POSITA would have had “an electrical engineering degree and three years of relevant experience” and that this definition “should be adopted for purposes of determining whether to institute.”  Prelim. Resp. 6−7 (quoting Ex. 2001, 6).
“[T]he level of skill in the art is a prism or lens through which a judge, jury, or the Board views the prior art and the claimed invention.”  Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001).  The Board may consider such factors as the types of problems encountered in the art, prior art solutions to those problems, the rapidity with which innovations are made, the sophistication of the technology, and the educational level of workers in the field when determining the level of skill in the art.  In re GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d 1573, 1579 (Fed. Cir. 1995).
As noted above, the ’266 patent describes a system for optical image collection, electronic organization, and optimization of digital data using integrated circuits and software applications.  Ex. 1001, 1:21–36.  Artisans and inventors in such fields are not limited to electrical engineers.  They include physicists and others with sufficient knowledge of the physics of optical, electronic, and opto-electronic devices.  Indeed, many of the pioneering inventions needed to understand the operation of a digital camera were made by physicists, including the inventions of the transistor,7 the integrated circuit (IC),8 the digital computer,9 and the charge-coupled device (CCD).10  For at least these reasons, we find Petitioner’s assessment of the level of skill in the art to be reasonable and commensurate with the problems and solutions disclosed in the prior art.  In re GPAC Inc., 57 F.3d at 1579. Accordingly, at this stage of the proceeding, we adopt as our own Petitioner’s description of a person skilled in the art.
C. Claim Construction
In inter partes reviews, we interpret a claim “using the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claim in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. 282(b).”  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b) (2019).  Under this standard, a claim is construed “in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claim as understood by one of ordinary skill in the art and the prosecution history pertaining to the patent.”  Id.  However, only claim terms which are in controversy need to be construed and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.  See Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed. Cir. 2017). Petitioner and Patent Owner agree that all terms are to be construed to have their plain and ordinary meanings and no terms require express 7 Julius Edgar Lilienfeld (field-effect transistor) John Bardeen, Walter Brattain, William Shockley (point-contact transistor), William Shockley (bipolar transistor).
8 Robert Noyce (monolithic integrated circuit)
9 John Atanasoff and Clifford Berry (electronic digital computer) 10 George Smith and Willard Boyle (charge-coupled device) construction.  See Pet. 5; Prelim. Resp. 7.  We determine that no terms need to be construed at this stage of the proceeding.
D. Obviousness over Sarbadhikari in combination with Katagiri All the challenges presented by Petitioner rely on a combination of Sarbadhikari and Katagiri.  We address specifically below the contention that claims 1, 2, 9, 10, 20, and 22−23 would have been obvious over Sarbadhikari and Katagiri.  Pet. 10−31.  Patent Owner challenges the motivation to combine the teachings of these references.  Prelim. Resp. 16−22.  Patent Owner also disputes that Sarbadhikari teaches the “in-camera hardware” configured to perform a “plurality of image correction algorithms” as required.  Id. at 23−25.  Neither of Patent Owner’s contentions is persuasive at this juncture.
For the reasons explained below, we find Petitioner demonstrates a reasonable likelihood of showing at least one of the challenged claims is unpatentable over Sarbadhikari and Katagiri.
1. Sarbadhikari
Sarbadhikari is directed to “[a]n electronic imaging system that includes a digital electronic camera for capturing and storing images in a removable storage device, which is also preloaded with enhancement files for effecting the operation of the system.”  Ex. 1004, [57].  Figure 2 of Sarbadhikari is reproduced below.
Figure 2 depicts a still camera with input section A including an exposure section 10 with sensor 12, photocell 19, flash unit 11, A/D converter 16, and image buffer 18.  Id. at 5:55−6:14.
“A programmed control processor 20 generally controls the input section A of the camera by initiating and controlling exposure (by operation of the diaphragm and shutter (not shown) in the exposure section 10), by controlling the flash unit 11, by generating the horizontal and vertical clocks needed for driving the sensor 12 and for clocking image information therefrom, and by enabling the A/D converter 16 in conjunction with the image buffer 18 for each signal segment relating to a picture element.”  Id. at 6:14-23.
Figure 2 also shows the compression and recording section B having a digital signal processor 22 that controls the throughput processing rate for this section of the camera, and having algorithm memory 28 which stores the algorithms and other operating code for processor 22.  Id. at 6:27−33.  Once a certain number of digital image signals have been accumulated in the image buffer 18, the stored signals are applied to programmed digital signal processor 22.  Id. at 6:28–31.  “The digital signal processor 22 compresses each still image stored in the image buffer 18 . . . [ ,] applies a compression algorithm from the memory 28 to the digital image signals, and sends the compressed signals to a removable storage device via an interface 26.”  Id. at 6:33-40.
The programmed control processor 20 also generates information about the condition and capability of memory card 24 including the presence of a card 24, if a card is present but is full of images, and if enhancement files 24b are present on the card.  Id. at 7:31−40.  The enhancement files may include control capture parameters, such as exposure time, aperture setting, flash range output, etc.  Id. at 5:13−15.  The enhancement files may also include pre-existing image files, such as graphic overlays and text that can be superimposed on the images captured by the camera.  Id at 5:19−27. Sarbadhikari describes that the memory card is not limited to storing data for “downstream” processing, i.e., processing of images by a computer. Id. at 4:37−40.  The data stored there may contain data for “upstream modification of image data and camera performance.”  Id. at 4:40−44.  In particular, Sarbadhikari explains that the storage device (such as the memory card) stores “replacement or updated, software files . . . so that software updates can be added to the camera after its initial purchase by the subsequent purchase of appropriately-enhanced storage devices.”  Id. at 5: 34−40.  Sarbadhikari also explains that the memory card may include “[i]mage processing software, look-up tables, matrices, compression tables, dynamic range optimization tables, and other files capable of affecting the captured image data.”  Id. at 4:57−63.  Algorithms can be modified or updated, such as “color filter array interpolation algorithms, noise reduction algorithms, edge sharpening algorithms, color reproduction algorithms, compression algorithms, or dynamic range optimization algorithms.”  Id. at 4:63−5:1.  These “non-image files” may process the “captured image data such that the most ‘true-to-scene’ reproduction is achieved, or instead provide special effects of the kind which change the image into some desired alteration of the original scene.”  Id. at 5:5−10.
2. Katagiri
Katagiri describes a device that photoelectrically converts an optical image to an electrical signal, pixel by pixel, to correct barrel distortion due to the property of a lens.  Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 7−9.  Figure 1 of Katagiri is reproduced below.
Katagiri’s Figure 2 depicts surveillance system 1 with digital camera 2, controller 3, and communication network 4.  Katagiri describes the communication network 4 as communicably connecting the surveillance camera 2 and the controller 3, and that the network comprises “a wireless local area network (LAN), using a transmission medium such as radio waves or infrared radiation, a LAN constructed in accordance with Ethernet [] standards, or the like”  Id. ¶ 24.  When the a surveillance target area is imaged by surveillance camera 2, data from the image is transmitted from the camera to controller 3 via the communication network 4.  Id. ¶ 21. Katagiri describes that an image processing unit of the camera corrects distortions by geometrically transforming the captured images before they are transmitted for display by image display unit 31 of controller 3.  Id. ¶¶ 52−53.
3. Sarbadhikari and Katagiri Combination
Our discussion of the merits focuses on independent claim 1.
Petitioner relies on Sarbadhikari as teaching the majority of the claim limitations.  For instance, Petitioner asserts that Sarbadhikari’s processor 20, in combination with firmware memory 32, RAM instruction memory 31, A/D converter 17, image buffer 18, and digital signal processor 22, depicted in Figure 2, comprise the claimed in-camera hardware and software for digitally processing at least one captured image.  Pet. 13−15.  Petitioner identifies Sarbadhikari’s disclosure of various algorithms, including “color filter array interpolation,” “noise reduction,” and “edge sharpening,” that correspond to the claimed “image correction algorithms” used by processor to perform corrections for captured images.  Id. at 15−16.  Petitioner also points out Sarbadhikari’s disclosure of look-up tables, matrices, dynamic range optimization tables, and the like, as disclosing the claimed database that stores image correction data.  Id. at 16 (stating that Sarbadhikari discloses a set of parameters in the enhancement files used for enhancing skin tones, sharpness, and color aliasing).  This database, according to Petitioner resides in memory card 24 and the RAM instruction memory 31. Id.
As for updating software as the claim requires, Petitioner relies on Sarbadhikari’s enhancement files (stored in the memory card), which are downloaded to the internal memory so that the processor can execute “new, improved algorithms which provide higher quality pictures or special features.”  Id. at 18.  The enhancement files also include replacement, or updated software files so that software updates can be added to the camera. Id.  As for updating image correction data as the claim requires, Petitioner relies on Sarbadhikari’s tables storing various non-image data, such as “parameters for enhancing skin tones, edge sharpening, and a color filter array algorithm to minimize color aliasing.”  Id. at 19.
Finally, Petitioner relies on Katagiri for disclosing wireless transmission of at least one or more corrected images.  Id. at 21−22. According to Petitioner, it would have been obvious for a person of ordinary skill in the art to “add Katagiri’s communication network to Sarbadhikari’s camera to better facilitate the transmission of the corrected image between Sarbadhikari’s camera and an external device.”  Id. at 11.  Rationales provided include Sarbadhikari’s purpose of making it possible to view images from the camera in different locations on different computers, and the recognition that Katagiri’s communication network would make transmission of images in Sarbadhikari’s camera faster and easier than using the removable memory card.  Id. (citing Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 43−44, 105).
On the present record, and taking into account the information presented by Patent Owner in its preliminary response, we agree with Petitioner that there is sufficient evidence supporting a reasonable likelihood of prevailing in showing unpatentability of claim 1.  See KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 417 (2007) (“[I]f a technique has been used to improve one device, and a person of ordinary skill in the art would recognize that it would improve similar devices in the same way, using the technique is obvious unless its actual application is beyond his or her skill.”). We discuss below the reasons Patent Owner’s arguments have not shown at this juncture a failure of the Petition to meet the reasonable likelihood of prevailing threshold.  35 U.S.C. § 313.
a) Sarbadhikari’s principle of operation
Patent Owner argues that because Sarbadhikari explains the benefits of the removable memory card, the modification of Sarbadhikari to add Katagiri’s wireless network would change Sarbadhikari’s principle of operation.  Prelim. Resp. 16−17.  Using a wireless network as taught by Katagiri does not undermine Sarbadhikari’s stated benefit of the removable memory card (to dispense with a cabled connection between the camera and the computer (Ex. 1004, 8:24−32)).  In other words, the removable card and the wireless network both accomplish the same goal, and thus do not seem incompatible.  Furthermore, we don’t read Petitioner’s contention as dispensing with the functionality attributed to the removable memory card. And the current record lacks evidence or supported argument showing that the removable memory card would not function as Sarbadhikari intended merely because of the addition of a wireless network.
Patent Owner also raises a teaching away argument that because Sarbadhikari emphasizes the use of the removable memory card to provide both images and software, a person of ordinary skill in the art would not use anything other than a removable memory card.  Prelim. Resp. 18−19.  Patent Owner cites no evidence to support these contentions, which are therefore entitled to little weight.  See Johnston v. IVAC Corp., 885 F.2d 1574, 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1989) (“Attorney[] argument is no substitute for evidence.”); In re Geisler, 116 F.3d 1465, 1470 (Fed. Cir. 1997) (attorney argument and conclusory statements unsupported by factual evidence have little probative value).
b) Failure to show how combination would function
Patent Owner contends that the Petition is flawed in the explanation “whether or how a POSA would add wireless communication capabilities to Sarbadhikari’s camera.”  Id. at 19.  Specifically, Patent Owner argues that “Petitioners do not explain adding a wireless communication unit to Sarbadhikari’s camera.”  Id.  We do not agree with Patent Owner.  The Petition plainly states “that it would be beneficial to add Katagiri’s communication network to Sarbadhikari’s camera” and that a “POSA would have simply added Katagiri’s communication network (e.g., wireless LAN) to Sarbadhikari’s camera to wirelessly transfer the corrected, compressed and stored images to an external device.”  Id. at 11−12 (emphasis added). And these statements are supported by testimony that a built-in wireless router or a Bluetooth transmitter would have been included in Sarbadhikari’s camera, especially given the abilities of a person of ordinary skill in the art and the well-known techniques of wireless connections for image data transfer.  Ex. 1003 ¶¶ 105−107.  The specific mention of a router or transmitter to implement wireless transmissions sufficiently overcomes Patent Owner’s arguments that the Petition lacks explanation of the combination of teachings.
We note here that Patent Owner seeks a level of specificity that is untethered to the claims.  Specifically, Patent Owner faults the Petition for “not explain[ing] how a wireless communication unit would be initialized/controlled/used by Sarbadhikari’s modified camera” or failing to explain how enhancement files would be transferred wirelessly.  Prelim. Resp. 20−21.  These aspects of the wireless transmission functionality are not claimed.  Furthermore, we note that the ’266 specification provides the same level of specificity of wireless network implementation as that provided in the Petition.  Ex. 1001, 28:61−66 (mentioning a built-in wireless router), 30:10 (generally referring to “wireless technologies”), 36:61−67 (describing sending files wirelessly to a computer without any underlying technology).
Accordingly, Patent Owner’s arguments are not persuasive at this time.
c) Insufficient rationale
Patent Owner challenges Petitioner’s stated rationale for the proposed combination because the alleged benefits are not explained in comparison with the increased cost and complexity.  Prelim. Resp. 21−22.  At this juncture the record contains evidence by Petitioner, discussed above, tending to show the benefits of wireless transmission of images, while Patent Owner argues, without any factual or opinion evidence support, that the benefits do not outweigh the costs.  See Winner Int’l Royalty Corp. v. Wang, 202 F.3d 1340, 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000).  Further, we are not persuaded by Patent Owner’s argument that the drawbacks of using wireless transmission stem from Sarbadhikari “teach[ing] away from using anything other than the removable memory card.”  Prelim. Resp. 22.  Teaching away is a demanding standard, requiring distinctly negative teachings that go beyond even expressing a preference for an alternative.  See Adapt Pharma Operations Ltd. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc., 25 F.4th 1354, 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2022).  Patent Owner quotes nothing from Sarbadhikari that could reasonably be found to meet that standard.
d) Sarbadhikari fails to disclose limitation
Patent Owner argues that Sarbadhikari’s processor uses the enhancement data files for the image capture, and not for processing the captured image.  Prelim. Resp. 23−24.  The argument is not persuasive at this juncture.  Sarbadhikari states that the enhancement data files “modify the camera operation, or the images captured by the camera.”  Ex. 1004, 6:55−58.  Therefore, although some algorithms may be used for setting parameters for the camera and to acquire the initial images, not all the algorithms are so limited.  Indeed, Sarbadhikari’s files stored in the memory card are “capable of affecting the captured image data.”  Id. at 4:61−63. And at least two of the typical algorithms that can be stored in the memory card, color filter array interpolation and color reproduction algorithms, are also expressly used for processing image data in the computer.  Id. at 8:32−36.  It is therefore reasonable to conclude, as Petitioner states, that these algorithms are also used by the in-camera hardware to process the captured images as described in Figure 1 of Sarbadhikari.
Lastly, Patent Owner argues that the meaning of “plurality of image correction algorithms” warrants a finding that Sarbadhikari’s algorithms do not teach the claimed limitation.  Prelim. Resp. 24−25.  Patent Owner cites the ’266 patent Abstract in support, without any further explanation for why a phrase in the Abstract should be taken as the definition of the term.  The abstract states that “A system is disclosed for the automated correction of optical and digital aberrations in a digital imaging system.”  Ex. 1001, [57]. There is no discussion in the Abstract or in this one statement about the “image correction algorithms” recited in the claim.  To the extent the phrase “plurality of image correction algorithms” should be construed to resolve the dispute, we urge the parties to set forth a claim construction analysis during the trial.
4. Conclusion regarding claim 1
For the reasons discussed above, we find at this stage of the proceeding, that Petitioner demonstrates a reasonable likelihood of showing the combination of Sarbadhikari and Katagiri teaches or suggests all of the limitations recited in claim 1.  We further find, at this stage, that Petitioner articulates sufficient reasoning with rational underpinning to combine the teachings of Sarbadhikari and Katagiri, and that the combination teaches wirelessly transmitting at least one of the one or more corrected images.
E. Remaining Challenges
Because we find Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of showing at least one challenged claim is unpatentable as obvious over the combination of Sarbadhikari and Katagiri, we need not review all of Petitioner’s challenges.  See 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) (“The Director may not authorize an inter partes review to be instituted unless . . . there is a reasonable likelihood that the petitioner would prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the petition.”).
III. CONCLUSION
We have reviewed the Petition and Patent Owner’s Preliminary Response, and have considered all of the evidence and arguments presented by Petitioner and Patent Owner.  We find, at this stage of the proceeding, that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of showing at least one claim of the ’266 patent is unpatentable.  Accordingly, we institute inter partes review of all claims on all grounds raised in the Petition.
The Board has not yet made a final determination with respect to any claim construction issue, priority issue, or the patentability of any challenged claim.
IV. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314, an inter partes review is instituted on all challenged claims on all grounds; and FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4, notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial commencing on the entry date of this Decision.
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
NIKON CORPORATION, PANASONIC ENTERTAINMENT &
COMMUNICATIONS CO., LTD., OLYMPUS CORPORATION,
OM DIGITAL SOLUTIONS CORPORATION,
FUJIFILM CORPORATION, FUJIFILM NORTH AMERICA
CORPORATION, FUJIFILM CORPORATION
Petitioner,
v.
OPTIMUM IMAGING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Patent Owner.
Before MIRIAM L. QUINN, GARTH D. BAER, and RUSSELL E. CASS, Administrative Patent Judges.
QUINN, Administrative Patent Judge.
I respectfully disagree with the conclusion that we should not deny institution under 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) based on the analysis of the factors articulated in Apple Inc. v. Fintiv, Inc., IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 at 5–6 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020) (precedential).  I dissent because I would have weighed several factors differently than the Majority, and more particularly, the weight given to factors 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6.
A. Evidence of Stay (Factor 1)
I agree with the Majority’s analysis of this factor, and the conclusion that it is neutral.
B. District Court Trial Date (Factor 2)
I disagree with the Majority’s analysis and conclusion concerning the district court trial date factor.  The trial court’s docket shows that the final pretrial conference is set for November 6, 2025.  Ex. 2002.  The Majority states that the pretrial conference date is a “placeholder” and any trial date is not “firm.”
The fact remains that Judge Mazzant specially sets all his patent trials and the trial date is set at the pretrial conference.  Ex. 1079, 13:8–14:10. Like the Majority, I do not wish to speculate.  But I would not characterize the Panasonic trial as “likely” to occur after our final written decision in this IPR without a balanced assessment that the Nikon trial would “likely” occur before the final written decision.  As is discussed further in connection with factor 6, the parties have announced a settlement-in-principle, so the trial date issue may be completely moot.  Nevertheless, the scheduling order of the District Court is the best indication of a trial date and Patent Owner has argued that some weight should be given to the date of the pretrial conference, with which I agree.
The pretrial conference date of November 6, 2025, however imperfect as an estimate of a trial date, is five months before the final written decision issues in this IPR.  The practice of Judge Mazzant to treat the pretrial conference as a date by which the court will set a firm date, is still a significant milestone in that District Court.  And nothing in the record suggests that the firm trial date would be more than five months after the current pretrial conference date.  Indeed, Patent Owner provided some evidence of typical practice of the District Court setting a trial at most several weeks after the pretrial conference.  PO Supp. Br. 4 n.7 (citing to five trial dockets where the final pre-trial conference date and the jury selection/trial date are discernible through a cursory review of the docket, supporting the contention that Judge Mazzant’s pre-trial conference precedes trial by weeks, not months).  Petitioner did not address those cases.  And the Majority discounts them because Patent Owner failed to show more evidence.  I do not think the Patent Owner needed to file into the record here papers filed in District Court for those cases.  Nor did Patent Owner need to provide more extensive discussions of the trial and pretrial conference dates in Judge Mazzant’s cases, because a cursory review of the Eastern District of Texas Court dockets in PACER, which we reviewed while preparing these opinions, provides all the dates that are relevant to our discussion. As for the role of the Panasonic trial in this factor, the majority stated that “the April 27, 2026 pretrial conference date (which is at about the same time as the due date for our final written decision in this IPR)” does not weigh in favor of denial.  The analysis does not focus on the proximity of the final written decision and the trial dates, but rather focuses on the District Court’s scheduling order as not having a firm trial date specified. Again, I disagree with an analysis that discounts the District Court’s practice of shepherding the parties to be ready for trial within weeks of the pretrial conference date.  The Panasonic trial date would present a closer question than the Nikon trial date, but would not weigh against discretionary denial. I find that giving some weight to the status of the pretrial conference is warranted for this particular District Court, and I would therefore weight this factor as marginally in favor of exercising discretion.
C. Investment in the Parallel Proceeding (Factor 3)
I disagree with how the Majority weighed this factor.  The parties have exchanged infringement and invalidity contentions, the Markman briefing has concluded, and though it was scheduled for March 27, the Markman hearing was postponed.  The Majority speculates that “no claim construction hearing may ever take place in [the Nikon case].”  The Majority places a lot of emphasis on the Panasonic case, which is at an earlier litigation stage, and the Petitioner’s diligence in filing the Petition.  I would have recognized that although the parties and the District Court have invested some effort in the related district court litigation to date, further effort remains to be expended in this case before trial.  And there is no action on the part of Petitioner’s diligence that warrants weighing factor 3 more in favor of discretionary denial.  For this reason, I would weigh this factor as neutral.
D. Overlap of Issues (Factor 4)
I would give weight to the filed Sotera stipulation, but not to the extent the Majority has.  As the Chief Judge states in the March 2025 Fintiv Guidance, it is highly relevant to the analysis, but it is not dipositive by itself.  March 2025 Fintiv Guidance at 3.  “Instead the Board will consider such a stipulation as part of its holistic analysis under Fintiv.”  Id. In the proceedings involving these parties, Patent Owner raised questions about the overlap and the duplication that would ensue.  Patent Owner argues in related IPR2024-01372, that there is no complete overlap of the claims.  For instance, independent claim 6 and dependent claims 7 and 10 are not challenged in the IPR, but are part of the litigation.  IPR2024-01372, Paper 13, at 8.  In related IPR2024-01373, all the claims in litigation are part of the IPR, but Petitioner asserts system prior art.  IPR2024-01373, Paper 13, at 8.  And in this proceeding, a subset of the claims involved in the litigation are challenged in the IPR, but system prior art is being asserted in the litigation.  PO Supp. Br. at 8.  Petitioner did not address these issues because it relies solely on the strength of the Sotera stipulation in the analysis of factor 4.
I would take note the incomplete overlap of claims, and in all of the related proceedings as here, system prior art is part of the District Court invalidity contentions.  A Sotera stipulation alleviates concerns of duplication, but does not mitigate those concerns entirely, including when the litigation’s invalidity contentions are expanding and system prior art is involved.  See Motorola Solutions, Inc. v. Stellar, LLC, Paper 19, 3−4 (noting that Petitioner’s invalidity arguments in the district court are more expansive and include combinations of the prior art asserted in the proceedings with unpublished system prior art, which Petitioner’s stipulation is not likely to moot).  Further, I would not characterize the Sotera stipulation as “significantly reduc[ing] the overlap” because it is an incomplete assumption.  The evidence and the arguments materially differ between the District Court and these proceedings because systems prior art are involved in District Court.  PO Supp. Br. 8−9 (“Nikon asserts 2 systems and 10 patents/publications, including Sarbadhikari and Katagiri discussed above.”).  And with regards to claim overlap, as Fintiv states, “if a petition involves the same prior art challenges but challenges claims in addition to those that are challenged in the district court, it may still be inefficient to proceed because the district court may resolve validity of enough overlapping claims to resolve key issues in the petition.”  Fintiv, at 13. Therefore, this factor weighs against exercising discretion, but I would consider the circumstances explained above as influencing the weight of this factor when balanced against the others.
E. Defendants are Parties in the Litigation (Factor 5)
I find this factor weighs in favor of exercising discretion to deny institution.  There is no dispute that each of the entities involved in the IPR are defendants in the District Court.  See Sotera v. Massimo, IPR2020-01019, Paper 12 at 19 (precedential) (noting that the parties are the same in both the inter partes proceeding and the parallel proceeding, and finding that this factor supports denying institution).
I do not find persuasive any of the non-precedential, prior Board decisions cited by in the Majority opinion finding that factor 5 generally follows factor 2.  The precedential and informative cases of the Board do not support the entanglement of factor 5 with factor 2.  The discussion in Fintiv of factor 5 does not mention any overlap with factor 2.  See also Apple v. Fintiv, IPR2020-00019, Paper 15 at 15 (informative).  Further, in Snap Inc.,
v. SRK Technology LLC, IPR2020-00820, Paper 15 at 16 (precedential), the party overlap for factor 5 was not affected at all by factor 2.  Rather, Snap commented on whether a stay is likely to be granted (factor 1) or whether there is overlap of issues (factor 4).  In Snap, even when those two factors weighed against discretionary denial their influence on the outcome of factor 5 was not significant.  Factor 5 weighed “neutral, or at most, weighing in favor of exercising discretion to deny institution.”  Id.  Here factor 1 is neutral (though there is no stay) and factor 4 weighs against exercising discretion; thus, factor 5 should weigh at least in favor of exercising discretion to deny institution.  Sand Revolution is in accord, which also addressed this factor as weighing in favor of exercising discretion, without resorting to the influence of factor 2 (or any other factor).  Sand Revolution, at 12−13.  In short, I see no precedential or informative decision that warrants the analysis of factor 5 to be coupled with the outcome of factor 2, and for that reason too I dissent from the Majority’s analysis.
F. Other Circumstances (Factor 6)
I disagree with the Majority that this factor does not weigh for or against denying institution in this case.  I note that Patent Owner filed papers notifying the Board that Patent Owner has reached a settlement-in-principle with Nikon, Olympus, Fujifilm, and Panasonic and the parties have requested that the District Court stay deadlines for 45 days.  See Exs. 2007 (Fujifilm notice requesting a 60-day stay), 2016−2018.
Fintiv’s sixth factor refers to other circumstances that impact the Board’s exercise of discretion.  Fintiv at 14.  Fintiv also states that “[o]ther facts and circumstances may also impact the Board’s discretion to deny institution.”  Id. at 16.  I therefore would consider in connection with factor 6 the parties’ representation to the District Court that they anticipate finalizing settlement agreements in the upcoming month as indication that the parties desire to conserve Board and District Court resources, and the Board should consider this a circumstance warranting discretionary denial. See Exs. 2016−2018 (stating that the parties anticipate filing stipulations of dismissals within forty-five days and stay all deadlines for the same duration).
On the merits, I note deficiencies that weaken the strength of the merits.  Petitioner points to the enhancement files as including updated software and image correction data to enhance or upgrade performance of the camera.  Pet. 20.  These enhancement files are stored in the removable memory.  Ex. 1004, 6:53−59.  Petitioner posits that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have used Katagiri’s teaching to transmit corrected images to an external device wirelessly.  Pet. 21.  Dr. Stevenson opines that a person of ordinary skill in the art would have understood that adding Katagiri’s communication network to Sarbadhikari’s camera would make image transmission between the camera and external computers faster and easier, rather than using the removable memory card.  Ex. 1003 ¶ 105.
Sarbadhikari does not support this statement.  Sarbadhikari uses the removable memory to provide the external computer with the algorithms necessary for the computer to read the image from the card and to process the image data to create a full color image.  Ex. 1004, 8:24−49.  Therefore, Sarbadhikari’s enhancement files are necessary for the external computer to process the images.  Merely transferring the image data file is insufficient for Sarbadhikari to provide the intended functionality of the portability of the image data.  See Prelim. Resp. 18 (addressing Petitioner’s omission of the enhancement files from the explanation of how Sarbadhikari would supply the algorithms along with the images).
Furthermore, alleging “faster and easier” transmission as a reason for the addition of a wireless “communication network” to a camera seems conclusory.  TQ Delta, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc., 942 F.3d 1352, 1358–59 (Fed. Cir. 2019).  There is no discussion of the transfer rate of the removable card versus the wireless technology available at the time of the invention. But perhaps the speed Petitioner alludes to refers rather to the efficiency of the camera user—that by avoiding the physical handling of the removable memory card, it would seem faster to the user to transmit wirelessly.  It is also not clear how the combination is easier than simply plugging in a removable card into an external device.  Petitioner could have meant “easy to use” from a user perspective as opposed to “easy to implement” from the engineering perspective.  Further, as alluded to by Patent Owner, Prelim. Resp. 22, there is a question of evidence of the tradeoffs between adding additional hardware and software to the camera to enable the wireless communication and balancing those tradeoffs with the benefits gained. Winner Int’l Royalty Corp. v. Wang, 202 F.3d 1340, 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000). This question has not been addressed.
G. Conclusion
A holistic analysis of the Fintiv factors on the facts involved, lead me to conclude that we should exercise discretion.  Although the Sotera stipulation alleviates some concern of duplication, I would not weigh it so strongly to outweigh the other factors warranting exercising discretion.  For example, I would consider very persuasive that the same parties are in control of the District Court litigation and the trial schedule would put the District Court first as the tribunal that would assess a wider and non-overlapping set of invalidity issues before the deadline for the Board to issue a Final Written Decision.  I also find persuasive the inefficiency of going forward with inter partes reviews when all the parties have announced settlement in District Court and the merits are not strong.  Based on the circumstances presented, the holistic balance of all the factors warrants the exercise discretion.
Accordingly, I would deny institution under § 314(a), and, respectfully, dissent.
FOR PETITIONER:
Alexander Stein
Manita Rawat
Daniel Tarr
Peter Loderup
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
alexander.stein@morganlewis.com
manita.rawat@morganlewis.com
daniel.tarr@morganlewis.com
peter.loderup@morganlewis.com
Matthew Johnson
Marc Blackman
John O'Donnell
JONES DAY
mwjohnson@jonesday.com
msblackman@jonesday.com
jodonnell@jonesday.com
Timothy Pearce
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
tvpptabdocket@orrick.com
Joseph Casino
Thomas Landman
WIGGIN & DANA LLP
jcasino@wiggin.com
tlandman@wiggin.com
FOR PATENT OWNER:
Thomas M. Dunham
Robert W. Molitors
Elizabeth A. O’Brien
CHERIAN LLP
tomd@dunham.cc
rmolitors@cherianllp.com
elizabetho@cherianllp.com
	I. Introduction
	A. Related Matters
	B. The ’266 Patent
	C. Illustrative Claim
	D. Evidence
	E. Asserted Grounds
	II. Analysis
	A. Discretionary Denial
	1. Discretionary Denial Due to 314(a)/Fintiv
	a) Fintiv Factor 1: Stay in the Parallel Proceeding
	b) Fintiv Factor 2: Trial Date in the Parallel Proceeding c) Fintiv Factor 3: Investment by the Court and the Parties in the Parallel Proceeding d) Fintiv Factor 4: Overlap Between Issues Raised in the Petition and Parallel Proceeding e) Fintiv Factor 5: Whether Petitioner is the Defendant in the Parallel Proceeding f) Fintiv Factor 6: Other Considerations, Including the Merits g) Conclusion
	h) The Sony IPR
	i) The Samsung IPR
	B. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	C. Claim Construction
	D. Obviousness over Sarbadhikari in combination with Katagiri 1. Sarbadhikari
	2. Katagiri
	3. Sarbadhikari and Katagiri Combination
	a) Sarbadhikari’s principle of operation
	b) Failure to show how combination would function
	c) Insufficient rationale
	d) Sarbadhikari fails to disclose limitation
	4. Conclusion regarding claim 1
	E. Remaining Challenges
	III. Conclusion
	IV. Order
	A. Evidence of Stay (Factor 1)
	B. District Court Trial Date (Factor 2)
	C. Investment in the Parallel Proceeding (Factor 3)
	D. Overlap of Issues (Factor 4)
	E. Defendants are Parties in the Litigation (Factor 5) F. Other Circumstances (Factor 6)
	G. Conclusion